Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution commending Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board,)
on her retirement with 32 years of dedicated public service to the)
residents of the State of California and 17 years of service to California)
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Association (CCBSA))

WHEREAS, Gail T. Borkowski graduated from San Francisco State University with a Bachelor's Degree in Broadcast Communications; and

WHEREAS, Gail T. Borkowski began her career with Santa Clara County; in 1987, she started as Courtroom Clerk with the Superior Court in the County of Santa Cruz; promoting through the ranks to Senior Legal Clerk, then to Legal Process Clerk II; and

WHEREAS, Gail T. Borkowski served as the Court Supervisor in the Juvenile Division with the Superior Court in the County of Santa Cruz from 1997 to 2000; and

WHEREAS, in August 2000, **Gail T. Borkowski** began her tenure as the Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in the County of Santa Cruz, further serving the residents of Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, in July 2007, Gail T. Borkowski began serving as the City Clerk for the City of Sunnyvale; and

WHEREAS, **Gail T. Borkowski** began her tenure as the Clerk of the Board to the Board of Supervisors in the County of Monterey in January 2009; including the roles of Clerk to the Assessment Appeals Board and the Clerk to the City Selection Committee; and

WHEREAS, **Gail T. Borkowski** is solution-oriented, accessible, and approachable; because of these traits, the Clerk's Office made advancements benefitting the public and the County of Monterey as a whole, including the agenda management system, Legistar, by providing greater public access; the Boards, Committees and Commissions online module, by enhancing public engagement; the use of NetFile, the E-Filing system for Form 700 Statement of Economic Interests forms, by providing greater transparency to the public; and

WHEREAS, since the year 2000, Gail T. Borkowski has been an active participant and leader in the California Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Association (CCBSA); she has served as Treasurer, Secretary, Vice-President and President, she is currently serving as the Chair of the Education Committee; she was a co-developer and CCBSA facilitator of the California State Association of Counties New Supervisor's Institute in 2014 and 2016; she has also facilitated the New Clerks Institute; she planned and hosted two CCBSA and CSAC conferences in Monterey County; and participated in the update of the Mission and Values of the CCBSA; Gail T. Borkowski has been a trusted friend, confidant and mentor to many members of CCBSA; and WHEREAS, Gail T. Borkowski has served Monterey County in various capacities; she is currently serving as the Treasurer for the Monterey County Employees Scholarship Fund; always ready to learn something new, she participated in the AgKnowledge program in 2016; and

WHEREAS, Gail T. Borkowski has helped to build community and camaraderie among the staff of Monterey County by hosting the annual Halloween potlucks and costume contests and the annual Gingerbread House contest; Gail T. Borkowski brings teams together through celebrating teamwork, professional accomplishments and personal life events; and

WHEREAS, Gail T. Borkowski is a fantastic actor, play writer, and director; she is an avid photographer; she has developed deep relationships and has been a friend and mentor to many and will be greatly missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, wishes to express its sincere appreciation for the dedicated service of **Gail T. Borkowski** to the residents of Monterey County and the residents of the State of California, in various capacities, from March 1987 to December 31, 2017.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of , 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book____ for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By _____

, Deputy